

**TEAM NO: 1964A**

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

**AT THE PEACE PALACE**

**THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE  
PROTECTION OF EELS**

**FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA**

*APPLICANT*

**v.**

**REPUBLIC OF REVELS**

*RESPONDENT*

\*\*\*\*\*

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT**

\*\*\*\*\*

**THE 23<sup>RD</sup> STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL**

**MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018 – 2019**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	- 1 -
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	- 5 -
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	- 9 -
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	- 10 -
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	- 11 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	- 14 -
ARGUMENTS .....	- 16 -
<b>I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE PURSUANT TO</b>	
<b>ARTICLE 36(1) OF THE STATUTE OF THE ICJ .....</b>	<b>- 16 -</b>
<b><i>A. THERE IS A DISPUTE WITH RESPECT TO THE USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA</i></b>	
<b><i>AND THE PROTECTION OF THE EUROPEAN EELS .....</i></b>	<b><i>- 17 -</i></b>
<b><i>B. THE SUBJECT-MATTER OF THIS DISPUTE CONCERNS THE APPLICATION</i></b>	
<b><i>AND INTERPRETATION OF THE CBD, UNFCCC AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT .-</i></b>	
<b><i>18 -</i></b>	
<b>1. The dispute concerns the CBD .....</b>	<b>- 19 -</b>
<i>a. The dispute falls within the jurisdictional scope of the <b>CBD</b> .....</i>	<i>- 19 -</i>
<i>b. Revels is duty-bound by the <b>CBD</b> to sustainably use components of biological</i>	
<i>diversity and not cause damage to the environment.....</i>	<i>- 20 -</i>

<i>c. Revels has a duty under the <b>CBD</b> to co-operate with Alliguna for the conservation of biological diversity.</i>	- 21 -
<i>d. Revels has a duty under the <b>CBD</b> to undertake measures for in-situ conservation of biological diversity.</i>	- 21 -
<i>e. Revels has a duty under the <b>CBD</b> to conduct impact assessments and minimize impacts.</i>	- 22 -
<b>2. The dispute concerns the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement</b>	- 22 -
<b>C. ALLIGUNA DULY COMPLIED WITH THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE UNDER THE CBD, UNFCCC AND PARIS AGREEMENT</b>	- 23 -
<b>D. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION BY VIRTUE OF THE CBD, UNFCCC AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT COMPROMISSORY CLAUSES</b>	- 24 -
<b>1. Revels gave advance consent to the jurisdiction of ICJ over the CBD, UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement</b>	- 25 -
<b>2. Revels is estopped from denying the jurisdiction of the ICJ over the dispute</b>	- 25 -
<b>3. The Fisheries Jurisdiction and the Southern Bluefin Tuna (“SBT”) supports this Court’s jurisdiction over the dispute</b>	- 27 -
<i>a. SBT does not supports Revels’ contentions that the CMS and UNCLOS should govern the dispute</i>	- 27 -
<i>b. The Fisheries Jurisdiction Case is not applicable to the instant dispute</i>	- 28 -
<b>E. ALLIGUNA’S APPLICATION TO THE ICJ IS ADMISSIBLE</b>	- 28 -

1. The conservation of biodiversity is an obligation <i>erga omnes partes</i> which gives Alliguna a legal interest in the dispute .....	28 -
<b><i>F. THE ACTS OF THE SEA CORPORATION IN THE SARGASSO SEA ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS</i></b> .....	29 -
1. Revels acknowledged and adopted the conduct of the SEA Corporation’s Sargassum project.....	30 -
<b>II. REVELS VIOLATED ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS THROUGH THE SARGASSUM HARVESTING PROJECT IN THE SARGASSO SEA</b> .....	32 -
<b><i>A. REVELS VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW</i></b> .....	32 -
1. Revels is bound by the precautionary principle under customary international law -	32 -
<b><i>B. REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CBD</i></b> .....	33 -
1. Revels failed to ensure its activities do not cause transboundary harm.....	33 -
2. Revels violated its CBD obligation of <i>in-situ</i> conservation. ....	35 -
<b><i>C. REVELS VIOLATED ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE HAMILTON DECLARATION</i></b> .....	36 -
1. As a signatory, Revels is bound by the object and purpose of the Hamilton Declaration .....	36 -
2. Revels breached its obligation to collaborate in pursuing conservation measures for the Sargasso Sea ecosystem.....	37 -

<b><i>D. REVELS' BREACHES OF ITS OBLIGATIONS ARE NOT JUSTIFIABLE UNDER THE UNFCCC OR THE PARIS AGREEMENT</i></b> .....	<b>- 38 -</b>
<b>1. Harvesting Sargassum has a negative effect on carbon sequestration</b> .....	<b>- 39 -</b>
<b>2. Revels has a duty to ensure its climate change strategies do not negatively impact the environment</b> .....	<b>- 39 -</b>
<b>3. Revels has a duty to perform its treaty obligations in good faith</b> .....	<b>- 40 -</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>- 42 -</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, Jun. 6, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 - 14 -, - 19 -, - 20 -, - 21 -, - 22 -, - 23 -, - 24 -, - 25 -, - 34 -, - 35 -, - 41 -

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, Mar. 11, 2014 - 37 -, - 38 -

Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015, FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 - 14 -, -15-, - 18 -, - 22 -, - 23 -, - 24 -, - 25 -, - 26 -, - 27 -, - 31 -, - 38 -, -39-, - 40 -

Statute of the International Court of Justice, Jun. 26, 1945, T.S. 993 ----- 14 -, - 16 -, - 25 -, - 28 -

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3--- 27 -, - 40 -, - 41 -

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 UNTS 107 - 14 -, - 15 -, - 18 -, - 22 -, - 23 -, - 24 -, - 25 -, - 26 -, - 27 -, - 38 -, - 39 -, - 40 -

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331- - 14 -, - 15 -, - 36 -, - 37 -, - 40 -

### JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co Ltd (Belgium v Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3 ----- 26 -, - 28 -

Border and Transborder Armed Actions (Nic. v. Hon.), 1988 I.C.J. 69----- - 16 -

Case Concerning Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.A), Preliminary Objections, 1996 I.C.J. 803 --- - 18 -

Case of Certain Norwegian Loans, Judgment, 1957 I.C.J. 9 ----- - 37 -

Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Canada), 1998 I.C.J. 432 -----	16 -, - 19 -, - 28 -
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v Slovakia), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. 7-----	- 32 -
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 266 - 14 -, - 32	
Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions, (Greece v. Britain), 1924 P.C.I.J. Ser.A No.2 -----	- 17 -
North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den. & Neth.) 1969 I.C.J. 3-----	- 26 -
Obligations Concerning Negotiations Relating to Cessation of the Nuclear Arms Race and to Nuclear Disarmament, (Marshall Islands v. India), 2016 I.C.J. 255 -----	- 17 -
Southern Bluefin Tuna Case (Aus. and N.Z. v Japan), 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1 - 16 -, - 19 -, - 27	
Temple of Preah Vihear Case (Camb. v. Thai.) 1962 I.C.J. 6 -----	- 26 -
Territorial Dispute (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya/Chad), Judgment, 1994 I.C.J. 6 -----	- 36 -
Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Canada), (1949) 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1938 -----	- 33 -
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S.A v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 -----	- 30 -

#### INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Decision IX/20, adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Ninth Meeting, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (9 Oct. 2008)-----	- 35 -
Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 26, Art. 1, U.N. DOC. A/56/49(Vol. I)/Corr.4 -----	29 -, - 30 -

The United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, ‘The Rio Declaration on Environment and Development’ UN Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (vol. I), (1992) 31 ILM 874- 32 -, - 34 -

United Nations General Assembly Resolution, A/RES/71/257, Oceans and the Law of the Sea --- 37 -

United Nations, Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, (1972) 11 ILM 1416----- - 33 -

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

A. Sirinskiene, The Status of Precautionary Principle: Moving Towards a Rule of Customary Law ----- - 32 -

C. De Klemm & C. Shine, Biological Diversity Conservation and the Law: Legal Mechanisms for Conserving Species and Ecosystems, IUCN Environmental Law Centre (1993) ----- - 29 -

D. Jacoby & M. Gollock, Anguilla anguilla. The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species 2014, (2015).----- - 32 -

D. S. Ullman et al., On the characteristics of subtropical fronts in the North Atlantic (2007) - 39 -

D.d’A. Laffoley et al., The protection and management of the Sargasso Sea: The golden floating rainforest of the Atlantic Ocean. Summary Science and Supporting Evidence Case- 17 -, - 34 -, - 36 -, - 37 -, - 38 -

IUCN, Wildlife in a Changing World – An Analysis of the 2008 IUCN Red List of Threatened Species ----- - 29 -



IUCN, IUCN Red List Categories and Criteria: Version 3.1, 14 (2nd ed. 2012)-----	- 32 -
J. Hallett, The Importance of the Sargasso Sea and the Offshore Waters of the Bermudian Exclusive Economic Zone to Bermuda and its People. Sargasso Sea Alliance Science Report Series, No 4-----	- 32 -
L. Inniss et al., The First Global Intergrated Marine Assessment World Ocean Assessment 1, Chapter 50: Sargasso Sea, United Nations, -----	- 32 -
M. Fitzmaurice et al., Multilateral Environmental Treaties, Edward Elgar Publishing (2017)-	19 -
M.W. Lomas et al., Notes on Microbial Productivity of the Sargasso Sea and How it Compares to Elsewhere, and The Role of the Sargasso Sea in Carbon Sequestration – Better than Carbon Neutral?, Sargasso Sea Alliance -----	23 -, - 38 -
M. Wagner, Jurisdiction by Estoppel in the International Court of Justice, (1986) 74 Calif.L.Rev. 1777 -----	- 25 -
P. Birnie & A. Boyle, International Law and the Environment, Oxford University Press, (2nd ed. 2002) -----	- 35 -
